Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 2

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Opencast Coal Act 1958 (c. 69)

- 5 In the Opencast Coal Act 1958—
 - (a) in section 13—
 - (i) in subsection (1) for the words from "provisions", in the first place where it occurs, to "(which" there shall be substituted the words "provisions of section 271 of the Act of 1990 (which" and in paragraph (d) of that subsection for the words from "subsection (4)" to "shall" there shall be substituted the words "subsection (5) of the said section 271 shall";
 - (ii) in subsection (2) for the words from "the said" to "shall" there shall be substituted the words "the said section 271 shall";
 - (iii) in subsection (3) for the words from "by virtue" to "(which" in the second place it occurs and the words from "the said" onwards there shall be substituted respectively the words "by virtue of section 271 of the Act of 1990 as applied by either of the preceding subsections, the provisions of sections 275 to 277 of that Act (which relate to the powers, duties and obligations of statutory undertakers) and of sections 278 to 282 of that Act (which" and "the said section 271";
 - (iv) in subsection (5) for the words "the said" to "shall" there shall be substituted the words "section 219 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 to roads stopped up or diverted by virtue of section 198 of that Act) shall";
 - (v) in subsection (6) for the words from "for references" in the first place they occur to "highway" there shall be substituted the words "for references to section 271, subsection (5) of that section and sections 275 to 282 of the Act of 1990 there shall be substituted respectively references to section 219, subsection (4) of that section, and sections 222 to 229 of the said Act of 1972; "highway";
 - (b) in section 15(6) and (7) for the words "the Act of 1971" in each place where they occur there shall be substituted the words "the Act of 1990";
 - (c) in section 51(1)—
 - (i) there shall be inserted at the appropriate place
 - ""the Act of 1990" means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990"; and
 - (ii) in the definition of "planning permission" for the words "the Act of 1971" there shall be substituted the words "the Act of 1990".